

1 I procedures. While we need not resolve the factual issue in deciding this motion to dismiss, we
2 conclude that the city exercised legal or policy judgment in determining that the SDUS do not apply.
3 *See Davis v. City of Ashland*, 37 Or LUBA 224, 234-35 (1999) (where proposed structure is
4 over 2,500 feet and subject to City of Ashland’s discretionary SDUS approval criteria, city decision
5 allowing such structure is a “permit” because it is “*discretionary* approval of proposed
6 development of land”).

7 For the foregoing reason, the challenged decision is a “land use decision” subject to our
8 jurisdiction.

9 **B. Driveway**

10 The parties apparently agree that if intervenor’s driveway is “greater than 250 feet in
11 length,” intervener must provide a fire vehicle turnaround. ALUO 18.76.060(B); *see also* Record
12 4.⁴ The city found the driveway was 240 feet in length. Record 4. Petitioner argues that the term
13 “driveway” is ambiguous “because there can be different plausible interpretations as to where a
14 driveway ends.” Petitioner’s Response to Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss 6. ALUO 18.08.195
15 defines driveways in relation to “travel distance in length.”⁵ Petitioner also argues that the term
16 “travel distance in length” is not clear and objective and cannot be applied without interpretation.
17 *Id.* She contends that “travel distance” “ends at the point where a car could no longer proceed

⁴ Under the city’s code, partitions involving flag lots can be approved if the following condition is satisfied:

“Flag drives greater than 250 feet in length shall provide a turnaround as defined in the Performance Standard Guidelines in 18.88.090.” ALUO 18.76.060(B).

Although ALUO chapter 18.76 applies to partitions, and the challenged decision does not involve a partition, we assume some other provision incorporates ALUO 18.76.060 because the city appears to consider it an approval criterion. Record 4.

⁵ ALUO 18.08.195 defines “driveway” as follows:

“An access way serving a single dwelling unit or parcel of land, and no greater than 50’ travel distance in length. A flag drive serving a flag lot shall not be a driveway. Single dwelling or parcel accesses greater than 50’ in length shall be considered as a flag drive, and subject to all of the development requirements thereof.”

1 forward on the access way” or in this case, “when it reaches the garage or the turnaround area in
2 the northern setback.” *Id.* at 5. The city, according to petitioner, “interpreted ‘travel distance’ to
3 be some arbitrary point significantly short of the garage or parking area.” *Id.*

4 In *Tirumali v. City of Portland*, 169 Or App 241, 7 P3d 761 (2000), the petitioners
5 appealed the issuance of a building permit, challenging the city’s interpretation of “finished grade.”
6 The city moved to dismiss for the same reasons as the city does in this appeal, and the Court of
7 Appeals, on appeal, stated:

8 “We emphasize that our inquiry here is not to determine what the relevant terms in
9 fact mean but only to determine whether they can plausibly be interpreted in more
10 than one way. If so, they are ambiguous, and it would follow that the relevant city
11 provisions are not ‘clear and objective,’ ORS 197.015(10)(b)(B), and they cannot
12 be applied without interpretation, ORS 197.015(10)(b)(A) * * *. Consequently, if
13 the terms are ambiguous, the city’s application of the provisions would constitute a
14 ‘land use decision’ that falls within LUBA’s jurisdiction * * *.” *Id.* at 246.

15 As with the term “finished grade” in *Tirumali*, the terms “driveway” and “travel distance” are
16 subject to different interpretations and are therefore ambiguous in this situation. The city exercised
17 legal or policy judgment in making its interpretation.

18 C. Physical Constraints Review Permit

19 The subject property is in the city’s Floodplain Corridor Lands and within the Wrights
20 Creek Riparian protected area. ALUO 18.62.040 requires a Physical Constraints Review Permit
21 for “development” in such areas. The proposed driveway appears to go through the protected
22 area. Record 43-44. The city, however, found that the “proposed activities in the regulated area *
23 * * do not qualify as development as defined in Chapter 18.62.” Record 4. Among other things,
24 “development” is defined to include “[c]onstruction of a building, road, driveway, parking area, or
25 other structure * * *.” ALUO 18.62.030(E)(2). Apparently the city did not require a Physical
26 Constraints Review Permit because it considered paving of an existing driveway not to constitute
27 “construction.” Without addressing the merits of the parties’ positions, we conclude that the city
28 exercised legal or policy judgment in making that determination.

1 **D. Conclusion**

2 For the foregoing reasons, the city’s decision approving the building permit required
3 interpretation or the exercise of policy or legal judgment and was not issued under clear and
4 objective standards. The challenged decision is a land use decision, and falls under our jurisdiction.
5 The city’s motion to dismiss is denied.

6 **RECORD**

7 We previously sustained petitioner’s record objections, and the city subsequently filed a
8 supplemental record. Petitioner informs us that she has no objections to the supplemental record.
9 Therefore, the record is settled as of this date. The petition for review is due 21 days after the date
10 of this order. The response briefs are due 42 days after the date of this order. The Board’s final
11 order and opinion is due 77 days after the date of this order.

12 Dated this 14th day of April, 2005.

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Anne C. Davies
Board Member